Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Britspace Modular Builldings Limited 04503758
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 7169 of 2011
{full name of court)
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and David Thornhill Geoffrey Paul Rowley
address(es) of FRP Adwiscry LLP FRP Adwvisory LLP
administrator(s) 7th Floor 7th Floor
Ship Canal House Ship Canal House
98 King Street 98 King Street
Manchester Manchester
M2 4wl M2 4WU

Joint Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b} Insert date (b) 12 July 2013 (b) 11 January 2014
Signed
«JORE Administrator
Dated ' S‘d\’\ lll'
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact David Thornhill
information in the box opposite but if FRP Advisory LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 7th Floor
contact you If there 1s a query on the Ship Canal House
form 98 King Street
Manchester
M2 4WU
The contact information that you give 0161 833 3344
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record )

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compamnies at -

mll”“l |ll||\ || ww““ |I Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A31H3418 -
A05

11/02/2014 #259
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



FRP Advisory LLP
7th Floor, Ship Canal House

28 King Street
Manchester
M2 4WU
Adviso Tel +44(0)161 833 3344
v Fax +44(0)161 833 5633

www fipadvisory com

your ref:
To All Creditors our ref+ B1179MAN/DT/RC/IC

date: 10 February 2014

Please ask for. Jennifer Cooper

Dear Sirs

BRITSPACE MODULAR BUILDINGS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")
In the High Court of Justice No. 7169 of 2011

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 15 August 2011, I provide my
progress report on this administration for the period 12 July 2013 to 11 January 2014 (“the period”) in

accordance with Rules 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I attach.
« Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators
+ Appendix B - Form 2.24B, formal notice of the progress report
e Appendix C - Receipts and payments account
e« AppendixD - Detalls of my firms’ bme costs and disbursements
e Appendix E - Statement of expenses
1. Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C a receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the period
and also since my appointment as administrator.

Receipts

As noted in my previous reports, all physical assets have been realised. The remaining book debts
and retentions continue to be realised and collected by Leslie Keats.

As detailed in previous reparts, the Joint Administrators are aware of a number of insurance claims
made by the Company pre appointment Following a review of these insurance claims, the Joint
Administrators do not believe that it would be of benefit to the Company to pursue these mnsurance

claims further.

In the period, a pre appointment VAT refund has been received totalling £3,169.78. Further
realisations in the peniod total £363 69, compnised of bank interest, petty cash and a rates refund,

FRP Advisory LLP s Incarporated r Engiand ond Viales under the timied Uablily Farineiships Act 2000 os o Limiied Lioblity Parinesshio. Pordnership Number OC3I5568D
Reghs ered office 10 Fumnival Sheel tondon, EC4A 1A A st of members nomas i open 1o inspechon at ihs add ess www Tpoovisory com




2.

Payments

The associated costs of the administration have been met from funds held and these include, but are
in no way limited to, agents’ fees, legal fees, advertising fees, storage fees and bank charges

During the period, storage costs of £2,454.19, and corporation tax of £38.53 has been met from
funds held in the administration,

A further sum of £4 42 has been incurred in respect of bank charges.
Extension of the Administration

There has not been a further extension to the administration in the period and I anticipate that the
Company shall exit Administration by way of dissolution, on or before 15 February 2014,

Estimated Outcome

As set out In the initial report of 5 October 2011 the only distribution in this matter will be to Pulse
Cashflow Finance Limiuted (‘Pulse”) as the first ranking secured creditor

There 15 no prospect of any distribution to either preferential creditors or unsecured creditors

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses
Turning to our own costs i this matter, our remuneration as Joint Administrators 1s based on
computerised records of all time spent on the administration of this case. Matters dealt with during
the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and experience required Time Is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualficabion and grade The costs of the firm's support staff
are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters
Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, detalls of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are
included at Appendix D. A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the period of this report,
(and also since appointment), in acceordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is set out at

Appendix D.

The sum of £232,844.56 plus VAT has been drawn to date In respect of these costs, however no
further monies have been drawn In the period as shown In the recelpts and payment account

attached.

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs Incurred by the Joint
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.
Disbursements in the sum of £7,155.44 have been paid to date, however ne further disbursements
have been incurred in the peniod as shown in Appendix D.

1 attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the peried covered
by this report.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Administrators under Rule 2,48A
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a right to challenge the Joint Adnmunistrators'
remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2 109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting
pertod as set out in Appendix E only) Further details of these rights can be found in the Crediters’
Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link http//www.frpadvisory.com/fees-
guide.htm! and select the one for administrations. Alteratively a hard copy of the relevant guide will
be sent to you on request. Please note there is a time imit for requesting information being 21 days
following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time Imit of 8 weeks following the receipt of

this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive. 1T o

o

<




If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Jennifer Cooper at this office.,

Dated: 10 February 2014

Thornhill
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by David Thornhill and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 15 August 2011.




Statutory Information

BRITSPACE MODULAR BUILDINGS LTD IN ADMINISTRATION

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number.

Other trading names

Company number:

Registered office.

Previous registered office-

Business address:

Admimistrators’ names and addresses

Date of appointment-

Appointor details’

Previous office holders, if any"

Extensions to the imitial
period of appointment*

High Court of Justice
7169

Gateway Bathroom Pods
04503758

cfo FRP Adwvisory LLP, 7% Floor, Ship Canal House, 98
King Street, Manchester, M2 4WU

¢/o FRP Adwisory LLP, 1 St Ann Street, Manchester, M2
7LR
Changed on 24 August 2011 from

Unicorn House, Brough, East Yorkshire, Uruted Kingdom
HU15 2TS

As above

Dawvid Thornhill and Geoffrey Paul Rowley of FRP Advisory
LLP, 7*" Floor, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street,
Manchester, M2 4WU

15 August 2011

Pulse Cashflow Finance Ltd, Level 3, Belvedere House,
Basing View, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG21 4HG

N/A

Initial & Month extension granted by the secured
creditors from 15 August 2012 until 14 February 2013

Further extension granted by court order from 16
January 2013 until 15 February 2014

The Joint Admmistrators act jointly and concurrently




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’'s progress report

Name of Company

Britspace Modular Bulldings Ltd

Company number

04503758

In the
High Court of Justice

(full name of court)

Court case number
7169 of 2011

We (a)

David Thornhill
FRP Adwisory LLP
7th Floor

Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4wu

Geoffrey Pau! Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP
7th Floor

Ship Canal House

98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WU

Joint Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 12 July 2013

(k) 11 January 2014

Whsosuat

Signed

= Joint Administrator

Dated lSl O'LJ | d‘

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Britspace Modular Buildings Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/07/2013 From 15/08/2011
of Affairs To 11/01/2014 To 11/01/2014
SECURED ASSETS
100,000.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
340,000 00 Cash at Bank NIL 12,871.69
472,271.00 Book Debts NIL 51,170 28
79,145.00 Retentions NIL NIL
Intellectual Property NIL 11,500.00
NIL 75,541 97
SECURED CREDITORS
(960,099 00) Pulse Cashflow NIL 64,041.97
NIL (64,041.97)
ASSET REALISATIONS
66,010.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 234,673.22
Furniture & Equipment NIL 14,365 40
Motor Vehicles NIL 14,550 00
Stock NIL 10,726.55
136,110 00 Stock and Work in Progress NIL 361,462.88
Pre Appointment VAT Refund 3,169.78 3,165 78
Cash at Bank NIL 11.65
Employee Floats NIL 100 00
Petty Cash 94.63 842.45
Bank Interest Gross 12 36 1,038.70
Insurance Policy Refund NIL 2,109.03
Telephone Refund NIL 25 86
Rates Refund 256.70 4,055 77
3,533 47 647,131.29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appomntment Legal Fees NIL 5,005.00
Bordereau NIL 387.50
Pre Appointment Fees NIL 16,184.00
Pre Appointment Disbursements NIL 28590
Administrators' Remuneration NIL 232,844.56
Administrators' Disbursements NIL 7,155 44
Legal Disbursements NIL 1,092 65
Website Domain Names NIL 85.00
Staff Expenses NIL 1,350.59
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 64,086 40
Quantity Surveyors Fees NIL 56,710 08
Post-Appointment Legal Fees NIL 33,122.00
Motor Vehicle Finance Company NIL 6,032.90
Corporation Tax 38.53 184.21
Hire of Equipment NIL 11,354.00
IT Support NIL 21,000 00
Secunty Costs NIL 17,273.49
Storage Costs 2,454.19 52,361 96
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 110.00
Rents Payable NIL 29,903 66
Property Expenses NIL 10,596 20
R.O.T Creditors NIL 6,470.95
Insurance of Assets NIL 14,145 04
Wages & Salanes NIL 52,851.73
Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 05 February 2014 10 23




Britspace Modular Buildings Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 12/07/2013
To 11/01/2014

From 15/08/2011
To 11/01/2014

(205,000,00)
(320,000 00)

(5,607,909 00)
(1,290,433.00)
(1,104,969.00)

(100.00)

(8,294,974.00)

Page 2 of 2

PAYE & NI
Bank Charges - Floating
Utilities

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
TTC

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees
H M Revenue & Customns

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable - Floating
Bank 2 Current A/c - NIB

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

NIL 3,243.01

442 579.70

NIL 13.25
(2,497.14) (644,429 22)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
1,036.33 14,202.07
9,742.53

4,459 54

14,202.07

) David Thornhill

Joint Administrator

05 February 2014 10 23




vLOZ/Z0/0H Pejupg

PALIA $RM 1563 SUY HUT AHE e Bupjeand

381 JHWH 34 3¢ padisyz 5| aeR|IN ozeor. w0l T Tegdoe. uoddng
Si268 _ 6lT68 05288 ___ .. [BuoISS3iug JBUID
165089 [ERNTTE) S5r522 _SSPSZZ . 0SES N Jobeuew
I6EESS ebem)s S69GLE SEYSLE 005-00¢ JauuE
FON|EN ET0TAMIT TTOT ANFIsT TTOZ 3qLaGN T pRID
70z AJENUEL 1} 03 107 AT 2} T T sate1 3no ofieyd dy
pouad ayj Joj sjUAWASINGSI]
ZZ Z6h 00 13E'3 09 £% 0z th 00 52 06 ¢ 050 SINCH [E10)
goszz 0006 _ B ovd . or 0 - , - o - . s
ooszz”T T ooog ) R oo’ - Tovo - . oL o ' , . . %, Bupeiy
16 B8} 05 £88'7 0z gk 059 0z 8 050 sBunaap Bupedsy Aoinieg
00002 00081 080 080 [eiauag) - sougdwio) Alonieis
2T 05 839 sle ee g5 0 LWAXVL 1ddy 1505
gowel v oosw'e . sveb ’ 1 P T eew 5 T gL T _, eaugqdwe) Loyges
00591 [ F1 4 o5l 00l [ seaAcIdWa
00 00Z 0009 ae o 0o SicypaLy) pUMIAG
00 GLL 00 Op) 080 050 00 .. JoppaI) paurdasur
ga T oesay . T T T vz T B o ey - T, LTy, T T e T . sioypal)
00 002 0009 0E0 oL o ueRo3eS 1G9a
16062 00 0zZ¢ 0l 080 050 . uopes|2ay 1assy
bV A cgosE  ~ [ - R T R (-1 Y -1 R , uopesjjesy jassy
29 €02 00 L8E 061 [i: 38 oo 8IlRINSY)
62 081 05 288 0zs %7 oLl UOHEIS|U|WPY £18USS)
€829} 00 908 56 ¥ 0LO oy 540 Iztauag) - Bupunaaoy ased
€} 202 00 Z19°} o0g or L MINIY PUB [GIUCD 8587

16931

31590 |30 siney |ejep IeRiSSie1 JAUD

uodat 1503 pouzd - Woday 6 dIS dud

Jaicue

" Uty

Bujudejd pue Lopensujwpy

(vonensiunupy ul) payw) sugp;ng renpoy ssedsjug




8E'TTT S9'LOV'S9E  LL'ere’) |ej0L puels

LIv0Z SZ9I81E  0ZFSH - Buipei|
£1°952 §2'685'2¢  OFOVL - ; douejdwogy Aloymelg
00°56V 05°SEV') 06'2 voyebiy pue jebon
90°CPe 05°LL6°C SZ'ZL - ‘ uonzebnsaau)-
£0'¢81 ) 0$°$9Z°0F . 00022 . saafojdw3
£8'261 T 6I'86/°9L  SC98t ' sioypaID
£8'12¢ . 'SL0SZTVLL  00°SSE uoljesi|eay Jessy
£9'272 §1°256'09 107992 Buiuue|d Em S_Eﬁ_:_EuF

__Fey-AH obeisAY 33507 |Jof .-, . SINOH [BJO.. R

102 ABNUBL || 0) @SB 8y} JO UE)S ay) Eot uo:m;o =TT l_.
{uonensiuiwpy uj) papun sGuipjing Jejnpoyy aosedsiuig

Alos|ApY

did

y1L0Z/Z0/0) PalLd SJUBLIBSINGSIP PUE JS00 9SED BJOYA - HOdY 6 dIS diid




TT'TIY'OT

'y
6T'bSP'T
£5°8E

L6°EES’S
00°'78€’8

F
$T0Z Alenuer T1
0} £10Z AnL 2T pomad aup 10y
sasuadx3 |ej01

sabieyd yueg

51500 abelols

xe) uonesodiod
SIUDWIBSINGSIP SIoRNSIURLPY
uoljRiBUNWSN SIOJRJISIUIRUPY

sasuadxy

PT0T AMVNNVL IT OL €T0T ATNC TT AOTH3d IHL Y04 SISNIdXT 40 INTWILYILS
(NOLLVYLSINIWAY NI) QALIWI SONIGTING ¥YVINAOW IDVdSITNE




Britspace Modular Buildings Ltd
{(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/07/2013 From 15/08/2011
of Affairs To 11/01/2014 Tol1l/01/2014
SECURED ASSETS
100,000.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
340,000 00 Cash at Bank NIL 12,871.69
472,271.00 Book Debts NIL 51,170 28
79,145.00 Retentions NIL NIL
Intellectual Property NIL 11,500 00
NIL 75,541 97
SECURED CREDITORS
(960,099.00) Pulse Cashflow NIL 64,041.97
NIL (64,041.97)
ASSET REALISATIONS
66,010.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 234,673.22
Furniture & Equipment NIL 14,365 40
Motor Vehicles NIL 14,550.00
Stock NIL 10,726.55
136,11C 00 Stock and Work in Progress NIL 361,462.88
Pre Appointment VAT Refund 3,169 78 3,169.78
Cash at Bank MNIL 11.65
Employee Floats NIL 100 00
Petty Cash 94.63 842.45
Bank Interest Gross 12.36 1,038.70
Insurance Policy Refund NIL 2,109 03
Telephone Refund NIL 2586
Rates Refund 256.70 4,055 77
3,533 47 647,131 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees NIL 5,005.00
Bordereau NIL 387.50
Pre Appointment Fees NIL 16,184.00
Pre Appointment Disbursements NIL 285 90
Administrators' Remuneration NIL 232,844.56
Administrators' Disbursements NIL 7,155 44
Legal Disbursements NIL 1,092 65
Website Domain Names NIL 85.00
Staff Expenses NIL 1,350.59
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 64,086.40
Quantity Surveyors Fees NIL 56,710 08
Post-Appointment Legal Fees NIL 33,122.00
Motor Vehicle Finance Company NIL 6,032.90
Corporation Tax 38,53 184.21
Hire of Equipment NIL 11,354.00
IT Support NIL 21,000 00
Security Costs NIL 17,273 49
Storage Costs 2,454.19 52,361 96
Re-Direction of Mall NIL 110.00
Rents Payable NIL 29,903.66
Property Expenses NIL 10,596.20
R O.T Creditors NIL 6,470.95
Insurance of Assets NIL 14,145 04
Wages & Salanes NIL 52,851.73

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Q5 February 2014 10 23




Britspace Modular Buildings Ltd

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 12/07/2013

To 11/01/2014

From 15/08/2011

To 11/01/2014

(205,000,00)
(320,000.00)

(5,607,909.00)
(1,290,433.00)
(1,104,969.00)

(100.00)

(8,294,974.00)

Page 2 of 2

PAYE & NI
Bank Charges - Floating
Utilities

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

TTC

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors

Employees
H M Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable - Floating
Bank 2 Current A/c - NIB

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

NIL 3,243.01
442 57970
NIL 13.25
(2,497.14) (644,429.22)
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
1,036.33 14,202.07
9,742.53
4,459.54
14,202.07
/’d—_———-&
; David Thornhill

Jomnt Admimistrator

05 February 2014 10 23




